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ANSWERED ON:31.07.2014
INDIRA AWAAS YOJANA
Tadas Shri Ramdas Chandrabhanji;Udasi Shri Shivkumar Chanabasappa

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the work under Indira AwaasYojana (IAY) has been unsatisfactory in some places;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT wise;

(c) the details of the complaints of irregularities received under the scheme during the last three years and the current year, State/UT and year-wise and the action taken on those complaints;

(d) whether the Government proposes to bring any changes in the scheme; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the current status of its implementation, State/UT-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATEIN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA )

(a) & (b) No, Madam. On the whole, the IAY scheme is functioning satisfactorily in the country. The scheme is implemented as per guidelines by the States/UTs. A Statement showing the targets allocated and houses constructed under IAY, State/UT wise, during the last 3 years and the current financial year is at Annexure-I.

(c) The details of complaints of irregularities received under the scheme during the last three years and the current year, State/UT and year wise are at Annexure-II. These complaints were forwarded to the implementing agencies i.e. State Government concerned, for taking necessary action as per IAY Guidelines with an advisory to the State to inform the complainant on the action taken.

(d) & (e) In view of the announcement made by the Hon'ble President in his address to the joint Session of Parliament, the Ministry of Rural Development is considering to revisit the IAY Scheme.
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